■ The term “Banking Book” refers, in compliance with international best-

practices,  to all of the non-trading operations in relation to the transformation of
maturities with respect to balance-sheet assets and liabilities, Treasury, foreign
branches,  and derivative instruments providing for risk hedging.

■ The objectives underlying the Banking Book strategies, which are adopted by
the Finance and Capital Management Committee and monitored by the  Risk
Committee of the Parent Bank are based on a measurement  of interest rate risk,
in a logic of total return, in order to minimize the volatility of the interest margin
expected in the ruling financial year (12 months) or to minimize the volatility of
the total economic value in accordance with the change of interest rates.

■ The analysis of the change of the risk  interest margin and of the  economic
value of the banking book assets and liabilities is carried out by applying
deterministic shifts of 25 bp, 100 bp and 200 bp, the latter in compliance with
the provisions of the second fundamental pillar of the Basle 2 Accord, with
reference both  to the  consolidate Tier  1 capital and  to consolidated  the capital
computed for regulatory purposes.

■

g MPS Group
Risk indicators for shift of 100 basis point +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income at risk / Net interest income 4.97% 4.79%
Economic Value at risk / Tier 1 capital 2.76% 2.60%
Economic Value at risk / Capital computed for regulatory purposes 2.05% 1.93%

31/03/07

■ As of 30 March 2007 the MPS Group shows a liability-sensitive risk profile,
i.e. a profile which is exposed to  potential losses in case of rate cuts. These
values include the stickiness of  items at sight, which is monitored at

management level and which above all concerns items on the liabilities side and
therefore  implies a benefit in terms of economic value and interest margin in
case of rate increase.

■ LIQUIDITY RISKS

■ The overall liquidity profile is monitored on the basis of unbalances as of the
date of settlement of cash flows mainly expiring in the first months of the